

Court No. - 36

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 21429 of 2022

Petitioner :- Pradeep Kumar Kushwaha

Respondent :- Union Of India And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sameksha Agarwal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I.

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.

Heard Mr. T.P. Singh, Senior Advocate, assisted by Shri Sameksha Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. Akanksha Singh, learned counsel for the respondent University.

It has been submitted, the reason assigned in the impugned order to deny the claim of regularization is contrary to the stand taken by the University, on oath, in the earlier leg of the same litigation. No other reason exists.

Issue notice to respondent no. 5 fixing 14.3.2023. No notice is required to be issued to respondent no.4 at this stage.

All respondents are granted six weeks time to file counter affidavit. Petitioner shall have two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

List on 14 March 2023.

Order Date :- 20.12.2022

Prakhar